~ COOPERATIVE
N\_~
AMENDMENT OF AGREEMENT

THIS AMENDMENT of AGREEMENT is made this /2#%ay of March 2018 by and
between Cooperative Strategies, LLC, hereinafter called “Consultant,” and William S.
Hart Union High School District, hereinafter called “Client”.

The Consultant and Client mutually agree to amend the existing Notice of Authorization
entered into by and between Consultant and Client on September 8, 2017, (“Agreement”)
as follows:

1. The budget for services is amended from $10,000 (plus expenses) in Fiscal Year
2017/2018 to $17,500 (plus expenses).

All other terms of the Agreement entered into by and between the Consultant and Client
shall remain in effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Amendment has been executed on the date and year first
written above.

CONSULTANT: CLIENT:
Cooperative Strategies, LLC William S. Hart Union School District

éarry F erchaw a escheck
Partner Chief Fi ma }fﬁcer
Date: 3/7 /20 (8 Date:

S:\ Proposals\ Working Documents\ California\ Finance\ Funding Program\SY1718\ William S. Hart
UHSD\WSHartUHSD_Amendment_FundingProgram_20180307.docx

8955 RESEARCH DR, [RVINE, CA 92618 | 844.654.2421 WWW.COOPSTRATECIES.COM



